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Supplementary Figure 1. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Benin at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
**
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Supplementary Figure 2. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Cabo Verde at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.

Supplementary Figure 3. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Côte d’Ivoire at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. 



Supplementary Figure 4. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Ghana at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. 
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Supplementary Figure 5. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Malaysia at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 6. Perceived impacts of marine litter in Nigeria at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05.

**
**
**
**
**
*

Supplementary Figure 7. Perceived causes of marine litter in Benin at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 8. Perceived causes of marine litter in Cabo Verde at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 9. Perceived causes of marine litter in Côte d’Ivoire at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 10. Perceived causes of marine litter in Ghana at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 11. Perceived causes of marine litter in Malaysia at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 12. Perceived causes of marine litter in Nigeria at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Supplementary Table 1. Attitudes towards beach litter removal at pre-intervention, per country (1 – 5 scale: strongly disagree–strongly agree). Note. *p < .05; **p < .01.

	
	Attitudes towards beach litter removal at baseline, per country 
	M (SD) 
	Significant differences

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Benin  
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible
	 
3.80 (0.99) 
3.62 (0.96) 
3.95 (1.22) 
4.05 (0.82) 
2.55 (1.27) 
	
1 > 5**
2 > 5*
3 > 5**
4 > 5**
	

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Cabo Verde  
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible

	 
2.89 (0.96) 
3.89 (0.76) 
4.89 (0.32) 
4.39 (0.78) 
2.28 (0.96) 
	
3 > 1**
4 > 1*
2 > 5*
3 > 5**
4 > 5**
	

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Côte d’Ivoire  
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible

	 
2.86 (1.12) 
3.73 (1.32) 
4.86 (0.35) 
4.77 (0.53) 
2.18 (1.40) 
	
3 > 1**
4 > 1**
3 > 5**
4 > 5**

	

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Ghana  
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible

	 
2.70 (1.11)
3.81 (1.18) 
4.72 (0.76) 
4.39 (0.90) 
1.87 (1.06) 
	
2 > 1**
3 > 1**
4 > 1**              3 > 2*
	                          2 > 5**
3 > 5**
4 > 5**

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Malaysia 
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible  

	 
3.64 (0.95) 
3.88 (0.86) 
4.24 (0.68) 
4.14 (0.74) 
3.05 (1.11) 
	
3 > 1*
2 > 5**
3 > 5**
4 > 5**
	

	
1
2
3
4
5
	Nigeria  
           Local government is responsible
           Local community is responsible 
           Everyone is responsible, including me
           Collective activities are important to keep the beach litter-free
           Only the original polluters are responsible  

	 
3.17 (1.10) 
3.53 (1.14) 
4.47 (0.71) 
4.35 (0.69) 
2.19 (1.01) 
	
3 > 1**
4 > 1**
3 > 2**
4 > 2**

	
1 > 5**
2 > 5**
3 > 5**
4 > 5**
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Supplementary Figure 13. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Benin at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 14. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Cabo Verde at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 15. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Côte d’Ivoire at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 16. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Ghana at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 17. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Malaysia at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. *p < .05; **p < .01.
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Supplementary Figure 18. Self-reported litter-reducing behaviors in Nigeria at pre-intervention (1 – 5 scale: never–a great deal). Note. Error bars represent standard error. **p < .01.

Pre-intervention	8.1000000000000003E-2	9.8000000000000004E-2	9.1999999999999998E-2	0.108	9.1999999999999998E-2	8.1000000000000003E-2	9.8000000000000004E-2	9.1999999999999998E-2	0.108	9.1999999999999998E-2	Marine wildlife	Appearance of the coast	Tourism	Human health	Fishing activities	4.72	4.4000000000000004	4.22	4.17	4.17	bar	1	1	5	5	5.4	5.5	5.5	5.4	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.15	5.25	5.25	5.15	bar2	1	1	3	3	4.9000000000000004	5	5	4.9000000000000004	
Mean perceived impacts  



Pre-intervention	7.5999999999999998E-2	7.1999999999999995E-2	8.8999999999999996E-2	7.6999999999999999E-2	0.09	7.5999999999999998E-2	7.1999999999999995E-2	8.8999999999999996E-2	7.6999999999999999E-2	0.09	Human health	Marine wildlife	Fishing activities	Tourism	Appearance of the coast	4.59	4.5599999999999996	4.2699999999999996	4.2300000000000004	4.1900000000000004	bar	1	1	5	5	5.3	5.4	5.4	5.3	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.05	5.15	5.15	5.05	bar2	2	2	5	5	4.8	4.9000000000000004	4.9000000000000004	4.8	
Mean perceived impacts  



Pre-intervention	0.123	0.13500000000000001	0.125	0.11700000000000001	0.13700000000000001	0.123	0.13500000000000001	0.125	0.11700000000000001	0.13700000000000001	People dropping litter	Not enough bins	Product packaging	Businesses and fishing activities	Rivers discharging wastes	4.1500000000000004	3.82	3.74	3.21	3.05	bar	1	1	5	5	5.25	5.35	5.35	5.25	bar1	1	1	4	4	5	5.0999999999999996	5.0999999999999996	5	bar2	2	2	5	5	4.75	4.8499999999999996	4.8499999999999996	4.75	bar3	2	2	4	4	4.5	4.5999999999999996	4.5999999999999996	4.5	bar4	3	3	5	5	4.25	4.3499999999999996	4.3499999999999996	4.25	bar5	3	3	4	4	4	4.0999999999999996	4.0999999999999996	4	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	0.109	0.16600000000000001	0.23100000000000001	0.27100000000000002	0.182	0.109	0.16600000000000001	0.23100000000000001	0.27100000000000002	0.182	People dropping litter	Businesses and fishing activities	Not enough bins	Product packaging	Rivers discharging wastes	4.55	3.32	3.14	3	2.82	bar	1	1	5	5	5.55	5.65	5.65	5.55	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.3	5.4	5.4	5.3	bar2	1	1	3	3	5.05	5.15	5.15	5.05	bar3	1	1	2	2	4.8	4.9000000000000004	4.9000000000000004	4.8	bar4	bar5	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	0.14799999999999999	0.33900000000000002	0.26700000000000002	0.28999999999999998	0.26300000000000001	0.14799999999999999	0.33900000000000002	0.26700000000000002	0.28999999999999998	0.26300000000000001	People dropping litter	Product packaging	Rivers discharging wastes	Businesses and fishing activities	Not enough bins	4.8099999999999996	3.29	3	2.81	2.38	bar	1	1	5	5	5.6	5.7	5.7	5.6	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.35	5.45	5.45	5.35	bar2	1	1	3	3	5.0999999999999996	5.2	5.2	5.0999999999999996	bar3	bar4	bar5	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	8.3000000000000004E-2	0.14299999999999999	0.16200000000000001	0.14799999999999999	0.152	8.3000000000000004E-2	0.14299999999999999	0.16200000000000001	0.14799999999999999	0.152	People dropping litter	Not enough bins	Product packaging	Businesses and fishing activities	Rivers discharging wastes	4.4400000000000004	4.0199999999999996	3.47	3.42	3.39	bar	1	1	5	5	5.2	5.3	5.3	5.2	bar1	1	1	4	4	4.95	5.05	5.05	4.95	bar2	1	1	3	3	4.7	4.8	4.8	4.7	bar3	2	2	5	5	4.3499999999999996	4.45	4.45	4.3499999999999996	bar4	bar5	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.115	0.11799999999999999	0.11799999999999999	0.14099999999999999	7.0000000000000007E-2	0.115	0.11799999999999999	0.11799999999999999	0.14099999999999999	People dropping litter	Businesses and fishing activities	Product packaging	Rivers discharging wastes	Not enough bins	4.55	3.97	3.83	3.69	3.07	bar	1	1	5	5	5.5	5.6	5.6	5.5	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.25	5.35	5.35	5.25	bar2	1	1	3	3	5	5.0999999999999996	5.0999999999999996	5	bar3	1	1	2	2	4.75	4.8499999999999996	4.8499999999999996	4.75	bar4	2	2	5	5	4.3499999999999996	4.45	4.45	4.3499999999999996	bar5	3	3	5	5	4.0999999999999996	4.2	4.2	4.0999999999999996	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	9.8000000000000004E-2	0.105	0.113	0.13	0.121	9.8000000000000004E-2	0.105	0.113	0.13	0.121	People dropping litter	Businesses and fishing activities	Rivers discharging wastes	Product packaging	Not enough bins	4.22	3.77	3.57	3.29	3.03	bar	1	1	5	5	5	5.0999999999999996	5.0999999999999996	5	bar1	1	1	4	4	4.75	4.8499999999999996	4.8499999999999996	4.75	bar2	1	1	3	3	4.5	4.5999999999999996	4.5999999999999996	4.5	bar3	2	2	5	5	4.05	4.1500000000000004	4.1500000000000004	4.05	bar4	bar5	
Mean perceived causes  



Pre-intervention	0.17199999999999999	0.129	0.14000000000000001	0.126	9.7000000000000003E-2	0.17199999999999999	0.129	0.14000000000000001	0.126	9.7000000000000003E-2	Disposed of litter properly	Bought goods with less packaging	Avoided plastic bags	Encouraged others	Picked up beach litter	2.94	2.2999999999999998	2.27	1.94	1.31	bar	1	1	5	5	4.0999999999999996	4.2	4.2	4.0999999999999996	bar1	1	1	4	4	3.7	3.8	3.8	3.7	bar2	2	2	5	5	3.3	3.4	3.4	3.3	bar3	3	3	5	5	2.9	3	3	2.9	bar4	4	4	5	5	2.5	2.6	2.6	2.5	bar5	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.26300000000000001	0.253	0.13600000000000001	0.26600000000000001	0.224	0.26300000000000001	0.253	0.13600000000000001	0.26600000000000001	0.224	Disposed of litter properly	Encouraged others	Bought goods with less packaging	Picked up beach litter	Avoided plastic bags	4.05	3.38	2.9	2.76	2.57	bar	1	1	5	5	4.8	4.9000000000000004	4.9000000000000004	4.8	bar1	1	1	4	4	4.5	4.5999999999999996	4.5999999999999996	4.5	bar2	bar3	bar4	bar5	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.307	0.27900000000000003	0.308	0.27400000000000002	0.25900000000000001	0.307	0.27900000000000003	0.308	0.27400000000000002	0.25900000000000001	Encouraged others	Disposed of litter properly	Avoided plastic bags	Bought goods with less packaging	Picked up beach litter	3.48	3.39	3.22	3	1.78	bar	1	1	5	5	4.5	4.5999999999999996	4.5999999999999996	4.5	bar1	2	2	5	5	4.2	4.3	4.3	4.2	bar2	3	3	5	5	3.9	4	4	3.9	bar3	4	4	5	5	3.6	3.7	3.7	3.6	bar4	bar5	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.14899999999999999	0.16500000000000001	0.14599999999999999	0.19800000000000001	0.151	0.14899999999999999	0.16500000000000001	0.14599999999999999	0.19800000000000001	0.151	Disposed of litter properly	Encouraged others	Bought goods with less packaging	Avoided plastic bags	Picked up beach litter	3.82	3.32	3.16	2.82	2.2999999999999998	bar	1	1	5	5	4.5999999999999996	4.7	4.7	4.5999999999999996	bar1	1	1	4	4	4.3	4.4000000000000004	4.4000000000000004	4.3	bar2	2	2	5	5	4	4.0999999999999996	4.0999999999999996	4	bar3	3	3	5	5	3.7	3.8	3.8	3.7	bar4	bar5	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.126	0.151	0.14699999999999999	0.158	0.14399999999999999	0.126	0.151	0.14699999999999999	0.158	0.14399999999999999	Disposed of litter properly	Avoided plastic bags	Bought goods with less packaging	Encouraged others	Picked up beach litter	3.95	3.81	3.07	2.76	2.33	bar	1	1	5	5	5.35	5.45	5.45	5.35	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.0999999999999996	5.2	5.2	5.0999999999999996	bar2	1	1	3	3	4.8499999999999996	4.95	4.95	4.8499999999999996	bar3	2	2	5	5	4.5999999999999996	4.7	4.7	4.5999999999999996	bar4	2	2	4	4	4.3499999999999996	4.45	4.45	4.3499999999999996	bar5	2	2	3	3	4.0999999999999996	4.2	4.2	4.0999999999999996	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.108	0.125	0.153	0.124	0.11	0.108	0.125	0.153	0.124	0.11	Disposed of litter properly	Bought goods with less packaging	Encouraged others	Avoided using plastic bags	Picked up beach litter	3.89	2.78	2.68	1.85	1.56	bar	1	1	5	5	4.95	5.05	5.05	4.95	bar1	1	1	4	4	4.7	4.8	4.8	4.7	bar2	1	1	3	3	4.45	4.55	4.55	4.45	bar3	1	1	2	2	4.2	4.3	4.3	4.2	bar4	2	2	5	5	3.85	3.95	3.95	3.85	bar5	2	2	4	4	3.6	3.7	3.7	3.6	bar6	3	3	5	5	3.35	3.45	3.45	3.35	bar7	3	3	4	4	3.1	3.2	3.2	3.1	
Mean litter-reducing behaviors  



Pre-intervention	0.11899999999999999	0.108	0.12	0.13	0.127	0.11899999999999999	0.108	0.12	0.13	0.127	Human health	Marine wildlife	Appearance of the coast	Fishing activities	Tourism	4.26	4.1500000000000004	3.89	3.75	3.63	bar	1	1	5	5	4.9000000000000004	5	5	4.9000000000000004	bar1	2	2	5	5	4.4000000000000004	4.5	4.5	4.4000000000000004	bar2	1	1	4	4	4.6500000000000004	4.75	4.75	4.6500000000000004	
Mean perceived impacts  



Pre-intervention	6.9000000000000006E-2	0.16400000000000001	0.16400000000000001	0.17599999999999999	0.193	6.9000000000000006E-2	0.16400000000000001	0.16400000000000001	0.17599999999999999	0.193	Marine wildlife	Human health	Fishing activities	Appearance of the coast	Tourism	4.9000000000000004	4.3	4.3	4.0999999999999996	3.7	bar	1	1	5	5	5.35	5.45	5.45	5.35	bar1	1	1	4	4	5.0999999999999996	5.2	5.2	5.0999999999999996	bar2	
Mean perceived impacts  



Pre-intervention	8.4000000000000005E-2	0.16600000000000001	0.22500000000000001	0.14199999999999999	0.21	8.4000000000000005E-2	0.16600000000000001	0.22500000000000001	0.14199999999999999	0.21	Human health	Fishing activities	Marine wildlife	Appearance of the coast	Tourism	4.82	4.68	4.55	4.41	4.2699999999999996	bar	bar1	bar2	
Mean perceived impacts  



Pre-intervention	5.1999999999999998E-2	5.1999999999999998E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	8.6999999999999994E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	5.1999999999999998E-2	5.1999999999999998E-2	6.4000000000000001E-2	8.6999999999999994E-2	7.0000000000000007E-2	Human health	Marine wildlife	Appearance of the coast	Fishing activities	Tourism	4.82	4.82	4.66	4.63	4.63	bar	bar1	bar2	
Mean perceived impacts  
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